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Telrite Corporation (“Company”) was granted a certificate of service authority to 

provide intrastate interexchange telecommunications services in Missouri by the 

Missouri Public Service Commission (“Commission”) effective on December 8, 2003.  

On November 10, 2010, the Company was also granted designation by the Commission 

as an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier for the purpose of receiving federal universal 

service fund support for wireless Lifeline service to low income customers.  On May 29, 

2012, the Company sent a letter to the Commission advising it that the Company had 

registered a fictitious name with the Missouri Secretary of State and would be offering 

services in the State of Missouri under the name of Life Wireless.  On May 31, 2012, the 

Commission directed its Staff to file a recommendation relating to the name change, 

which was subsequently filed on June 6, 2012. 

Staff asserts in its response and in a motion filed in a related case, File 

No. XO-2011-0062, that although the Company offers wireless Lifeline service under 

the name “Life Wireless”, this name does not apply to its interexchange service.  

Wireless carriers are not regulated by the Commission, so the Company has no 

certificate with the Commission to provide wireless service.  Consequently, there is no 

name on a certificate relating to wireless service that can be changed.  Staff further 
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states that the Company’s letter was mistakenly docketed as this File Number, 

appropriate Commission records have already been updated accordingly to reflect the 

new fictitious name, and this matter should be closed without further action.  

Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-2.080(13) allows parties ten days to respond to pleadings 

unless otherwise ordered by the Commission.  No party has responded to Staff’s 

pleading within the ten day time period.  Pursuant to Commission Rule 4 CSR 

240-2.116(4), the Commission will dismiss this matter. 

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:  

1. This case is dismissed and closed. 

2. This order shall become effective on July 1, 2012. 

 

BY THE COMMISSION 
 
 
 
 

Steven C. Reed 
Secretary 

 
 
( S E A L ) 
 
Michael Bushmann, Regulatory Law  
Judge, by delegation of authority  
pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000. 
 
Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, 
on this 21st day of June, 2012. 
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